
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

CABINET 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at the Jeffrey Room, 
Guildhall on Monday, 11 June 2007 at 6:00 pm. 

 
J. Edwards 

Interim Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

K= Key decisions 
 1. APOLOGIES    
   

 2. MINUTES    
   

 3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES   

  (Members of the public wishing to address the Cabinet must 
register by 12noon on the day of the meeting by contacting Frazer 
McGown 01604 837101 or by e-mail to 
fmcgown@northampton.gov.uk)  

 

   

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
   

.K . . 5. CORPORATE PLAN   

  Report of Corporate Manager Governance and Communications 
(copy herewith)  

N.Marzec 
x7431 

   

.K . . 6. DRAFT BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE PLAN (CPFSP)   

  Report of Corporate Manager, Performance, IT and Improvement 
(copy herewith)   

D. 
Phillipson 
x 7289 

   

 7. ANNUAL AUDIT MANAGEMENT LETTER   

  Report of Director of Finance (copy to follow)  

I. Procter 
x 8757 

   

 8. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

  THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT 
THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH 
CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS 
LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY 
REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH OF 
SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  

 

   



    SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 

 Exempted Under Schedule  
12A of L.Govt Act 1972 
Para No:- 

   

 9. APSE- DSO VALUE FOR MONEY HIGH LEVEL 
REVIEW   

  Report of Director of Customers and Service Delivery 
(copy to follow)  

(3) D. Taylor 
x 7379 

    

<TRAILER_SECTION>
A5305 



D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\6\5\AI00021567\CorporatePlanReport1106070.doc 1 

 
 

Name of Committee 
 
Date  

Cabinet 
 

11 June 2007 
 

Report Title 
 

Corporate Plan 2007 – 2011 

   

 
Key Decision 
    

 
Yes 

 
1. Recommendations 

 

Cabinet recommends to Full Council for adoption the Corporate Plan for 2007-2011, 
attached to this report. 

 
2. Purpose and Summary of the report 
 

 
The Council’s corporate plan was published in draft on 30th April 2007 and brings together the 
Council’s vision, corporate objectives and annual priorities and translates these into a small 
number of high level measures and targets.   
 
The plan reflects our current performance as assessed by a number of independent auditors, 
inspectors and current commitments.  It also reflects the realignment of this year’s objectives 
and priorities to meet with existing financial resources.  It was necessary to delay the 
production of the Corporate Plan as a result of delays to the publication of the CPA progress 
assessment and the financial position that the Council faced in 2007/ 08 and future years to 
ensure that objectives and priorities could be aligned with improvement priorities and financial 
resources. 
 
The plan links to our existing improvement plans, service plans and our performance 
management framework.  It sets out a range of high level corporate measures which will be 
reflected in service and team plans.  Progress against targets and milestones will be 
monitored by the Cabinet and Management Board to ensure that they are met and that 
corrective action is taken where required. 
 
The plan has been developed through discussions with local people, communities and 
partners.  The plan reflects their priorities and takes account of the community vision for the 
town recognising that this will need to be realised through the alignment of other public 
services within the town. 
 
It is intended that, following the change of administration in the Council, the plan will be 
revised in line with the development of the Council’s medium term planning and financial 
processes to ensure alignment of priorities and resources for future years. 

Item No. 
 

Agenda Item 5



D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\6\5\AI00021567\CorporatePlanReport1106070.doc 2 

 
 
 

[...]
ating to the reducing the fear of crime 

Children Act Issues 

There are no direct implications within this proposal related to the Children Act although the 
Corporate Plan will obviously impact on the children and young people in our community. 
 

Risk Management Issues 

Failure to develop an appropriate Corporate Plan within the timescales will impact on the 
effective production of service and team plans for the delivery of services.  It will also impact 
on the Council’s ability to demonstrate improvement to the community and our partners and 
stakeholders.  Such failure would also have a negative impact on our CPA score now and in 
the future.  
 

Equalities Compliance Issues 

The Corporate Plan includes how the Council will provide accessible and equitable services 

 
8. Background Papers 
 

Title Description Source 

None   

 

Name Signature  Date Ext. 

Author Nicci Marzec, Governance & 
Communications 

6 June 
2007 

Ext 8569,   
Mobile 07977 
047506 

Corporate Manager Nicci Marzec, Governance & 
Communications 

6 June 
2007 

Ext 7431 
Mobile 07956 
820190 

Monitoring Officer Francis Fernandes 
Solicitor to the Borough Council 

6 June 
2007 

Ext 7334 

Section 151 Officer Isabell Procter 
Director – Finance and Asset 
Management 

6 June 
2007 

Ext 8718 

 
NB: In relation to Key Decisions both the Monitoring Officer and the Section 151 Officer (or 
their deputies) will need to sign the report before it can be accepted by meeting services  
 
 

































































Ff/Templates/Reports/Cabinet 04 09 06 

 
 
 

Name of Group: 
 
Meeting Date: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

 
Corporate Manager:  
 
Agenda Status: 

 CABINET 
 
11th June  
 
Governance, Resources and 
Improvement 
 
Dale Phillipson 
 
Public 
 

 

Report Title 
 

Best Value Performance Plan 2007/08 

   

 
Key Decision      Yes 
 

 
1. Recommendations 
 

That Cabinet recommend for approval by Council the draft Best Value 
Performance Plan 2007/08, subject to any detailed amendments that may be 
agreed by the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader, prior to the 
Council meeting. 

 
2. Summary 
 

Production and publication of an annual Best Value Performance Plan (BVPP) 
by 30th June is a statutory requirement for all local authorities. This year the 
BVPP forms an appendix to our Corporate Plan, providing a single strategic 
plan for the Council.  

Item No. 6 

Ward/s 

Agenda Item 6



Ff/Templates/Reports/Cabinet 04 09 06 

3. Report Background  
 

Last year the Council succeeded in achieving an unqualified BVPP.  
 
This year, the integration of the BVPP into the Corporate Plan provides a 
more coherent approach to setting out the Council’s priorities. 
 
There have been other changes this year impacting on the production 
process for the BVPP for all councils, notably changes to data quality 
arrangements. We have been required to undertake validation of Best Value 
Performance Indicators (BVPIs) including the checking of all background 
papers for each indicator. This is to ensure the reliability of the outturn data 
presented in the BVPP. To date we have completed validation checks on 87% 
of indicators. There may be a need for amendments to some BVPIs quoted in 
the report as a result of the validation process, however this will not be able 
to be confirmed until all outstanding background papers have been received 
and validated – Background papers are awaited for three indicators and the 
remaining are awaiting final validation. These will be completed during the 
next week.   
 
An Overview and Scrutiny Task and Finish group was established in May 
2006 to explore the production process of the BVPP. This group made a 
number of recommendations regarding the BVPP, the majority of which have 
now been addressed. These include the incorporation of BVPP introduction 
into Councillor induction programmes, the bringing forward of clearly defined 
timelines for the BVPP process and consultation with trade unions. A further 
recommendation – that a more accessible version of the BVPP is produced 
by the Communications Team – is in preparation and will be ready for 
publication at the end of June, once the BVPP has received final approval. 

 
4. Options and Evaluation of Options 
 

None 

 
5. Resource Implications (including Financial Implications) 
 

None 

 



Ff/Templates/Reports/Cabinet 04 09 06 

6. Risk and Opportunity Issues 
 

Risk of external auditors qualifying the BVPP if it fails to meet the specific 
requirements of the Local Government Act 1999 

 
7. Consultees (Internal and External) 
 

Internal Trade Union consultation scheduled for 27th June 2007 

External None 

 
8. Compliance Issues 
 
A: How Proposals Deliver Priority Outcomes 
 

Improvement Plan 

Sets out targets for improvement 

Corporate Plan 

Identifies targets for all services specifically on Best Value Performance 
Indicators 

 

B: Other Implications 
 

Other Strategies 

None 

 

Finance Comments  

None 

 

Legal Comments 

None 

 

Crime and Disorder Issues 

None 

 



Ff/Templates/Reports/Cabinet 04 09 06 

 

Equality Impact Assessments 

Assessment highlights that use of colouring without symbols may prevent 
certain groups of people accessing the information provided. An action to 
address this has been incorporated within the Service Plan for the 
Performance Team to ensure that future BVPP’s address this issue. 

 
 
9. Background Papers 
 

Title Description Source 

None   

 
 

 
[Report Author, title and extension]  

 

Name Signature  Date Ext. 

Author Dale Phillipson 
 

4 June 07 8273 

Director John Edwards – Interim Chief 
Executive 
 

4 June 07  

Monitoring Officer  
or Deputy 
(Key decision only)  

Francis Fernandes-  4 June 07  

Section 151 Officer 
or Deputy 
(Key decision only)  

Isabell Procter- Director of 
Finance 

4 June 07  

 

 



Page 1/35 

Appendix One 
Best Value Performance Plan 2007/08 

Foreword: 

Welcome to Northampton Borough Council’s Best Value Performance Plan for 2006/07. The 
production of a Best Value Performance Plan (BVPP) is a statutory requirement for all best value 
authorities. The Plan must address specific criteria: 

The Council’s priorities; 

Arrangements for addressing the improvement priorities; 

Outturn data on all BVPIs for 2006/07 and performance targets for the next three years; 
and

A statement on contracts. 

This year, the BVPP is integrated with our Corporate Plan* 2007/11, providing a single strategic 
plan to drive our business. The Corporate Plan details our vision (page 10), corporate objectives 
and priorities (page 14), our partnerships (page 20), medium term planning (page 15) and our 
progress in key service areas during 2006/07 (page 21).

Our five Corporate Objectives, and the links with partnership objectives, are illustrated on page 
12 of this document. 

1. Comprehensive Performance Assessment 

The Comprehensive Performance Assessment* (CPA) undertaken by the Audit Commission in 
2004 assessed the Council as ‘poor’. Subsequent progress assessments have reported that the 
Council has made little progress. This sets the context for our revised approach to improvement 
set out below. 

2.          Strategic Improvement Plan 

In September 2006 the Council approved a three-year Strategic Improvement Plan; this set out 
six key areas where significant improvement was required, including: Improving Our Weakest 
Services; Improving Our Interaction with the Public; Improving Our Partnerships to Deliver Better 
Outcomes; Ensure Clear, Decisive Political Leadership; Strengthening Our Financial 
Management; Building Management Capacity to Drive Cultural Change.

In March 2007 we reviewed our progress and revised our Improvement Plan to better reflect the 
latest Audit Commission Progress Assessment published in February 2007. The framework for 
our Improvement Plan is set out in the table detailed on page 2.

Detailed serv
[...]
fore are not included on monthly reports. We evaluate our 
performance against the results of the previous month, the same period twelve months 
before and in relation to the performance of other councils. We use traffic light coding to 
clearly identify whether our progress is on track to meet our targets. This information is 
circulated widely across the Council, with printed graphs placed on specific ‘performance 
notice boards’ in key locations around our council buildings. We also publish our monthly 
performance data on our internet for access by the public. This is supplemented by the 
publication of a range of other performance-related information, including Audit 
Commission published inspection reports and our improvement plans. 



Page 4/35 

d) Analysis of Performance by Councillors 

In 2006 we implemented a new Development, Performance and Improvement Panel 
(DPIP), comprising senior Councillors, officers and two independent panel members. This 
panel reviewed and evaluated performance and progress against actions and made 
recommendations for improvement. Following the elections in May this year, DPIP has 
been ceased in order to focus improvement and performance within the normal 
governance arrangements of the Council. 

The Leader of the Council has lead responsibility for improvement, working closely with 
the Portfolio Holder for Performance. Cabinet will regularly review and monitor our 
performance; Overview and Scrutiny Committees will also receive regular performance 
information.

e) Quarterly Performance Reviews 

Quarterly Performance Reviews commenced in April 2006. These panels, chaired by the 
Chief Executive and comprising senior councillors from Cabinet and Directors, provide 
high-level evaluation of performance in each service area every three months. The Chief 
Executive sets out specific actions to be delivered as a result of each review, allocating 
responsibility for this along with clear timescales for delivery. A balanced sco
[...]
4 with 1 being the lowest performance and 4 the highest.

The council is committed to improving the quality of the data that it collects, to ensure management decision-making is based on
robust information. Over the last twelve months a significant number of improvements have been made to our data quality 
management arrangements and processes. A formal Data Quality Strategy* was approved in March 2007, detailing a number of 
objectives to be achieved over the next three years. Corporate and service level action plans will detail how we will continue to
make improvements in this area. These action plans will be monitored through the performance management framework 
processes.

* A copy of the Data Quality Strategy can be obtained from the Corporate Performance Manager; Tel 01604 837837 or email performance@northampton.gov.uk 


	Agenda
	5 Corporate Plan
	corporate plan 07

	6 Draft Best Value Performance Plan (CPFSP)
	BVPP June 5 Version 12




Minutes of the meeting


 
Cabinet Minutes - Monday, 11 June 2007 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Monday, 11 June 2007 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Woods (Chair); Councillor Glynane (Deputy Chair); Councillors 

Beardsworth, Church, Crake, B.Hoare and Mildren 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

There were none. 
  
 

2. MINUTES 

There were none. 
  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

RESOLVED: That Councillor Palethorpe be granted leave to address the Cabinet in 
respect of Item 5, Corporate Plan and Item 6, Best Value Performance Plan. 

  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none. 
  
At this juncture Item 7 was brought forward to be considered as the first item. 
 
7 ANNUAL AUDIT MANAGEMENT LETTER  
Councillor Woods submitted the report advising that the Annual Audit and Inspection Letter 
and Audit and Inspection Plan, both of which were appended to the report, were before 
Cabinet for noting and commenting on as appropriate.  
 
 The Audit and Inspection Letter was the statutory Annual Report of the Council’s external 
auditors that summarised the conclusions and significant issues arising from recent audit 
and inspections of Northampton Borough Council and provided useful information about the 
governance arrangements of the Council, including financial aspects of governance and its 
overall performance.  
 
 The Audit and Inspection Plan which had been developed by KPMG, the Council’s 
appointed auditor, and set out the audit and inspection work that the Audit Commission 
proposed to undertake for the 2007/08 financial year and was based on the Audit 
Commission’s risk based approach to audit planning and the requirements of comprehensive 
performance assessment. 
 
  Mary Perry, from the Audit Commission, together with a colleague from KPMG then 
presented the Annual Audit and Inspection Letter and the Audit & Inspection Plan in turn.  
She reiterated that both the letter and the plan had been produced jointly with KPMG.  She 
stated that the letter summarised the work done mainly in 2006 and comprised work that had 
been completed since the last letter and was mainly performance related.  The letter 
summarised the action needed by the Council; how the Council was performing, including 
improvement since last year in the Direction of Travel Report; service inspections; and 
financial management and value for money.  She drew particular attention to page 5 of the 
report, which summarised the action needed by the Council and to page 4, which provided 



 
Cabinet Minutes - Monday, 11 June 2007 

an overall summary of opinions given through the year and to instances where the Council 
had achieved an overall score of one, which required actions to be put in place to improve 
this.  It was noted that the Council were aware of the issue and were looking to put into place 
actions to improve on this. 
 
  Councillor Woods commented that the content of the letter was something that the new 
Administration would have to take on board and that the top priority for the new 
Administration was to drive forward improvement as soon as possible.  Improvements that 
the Council would wish to achieve in the short, medium and long term were recognised and 
the problems would be addressed. 
 
  The Director of Finance commented that she would now wish to give the Audit Commission 
evidence of the improvements made by the Borough Council, as she believed that the 
Commission had not received substantial evidence on previous inspections.  In conclusion 
the Cabinet accepted the letter and its contents and would make every effort to make the 
improvements needed. 
  With regard to the Audit and Inspection Plan it was noted that this document reflected the 
audit and inspection work specified by the Audit Commission for 2007/08, the current 
national risks relevant to Northampton Borough Council’s local circumstances and 
Northampton Borough Council’s local risks and improvement priorities.  Mention was made 
to the audit fee, which was within the Audit Commission’s guidelines.  Councillor Woods 
commented that the Council needed time to improve and welcomed the action to delay the 
expected Community Safety Audit.  In terms of use of resources, he acknowledged that 
there were problems and welcomed any advice and help that the Audit Commission could 
give with regard to that process.  The Interim Chief Executive commented that one area 
where the Council were starting to make progress was with regard to value for money. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet note and accept the findings of the Annual Audit & 

Inspection Letter and the Audit & Inspection Plan. 
 
 
 
5. CORPORATE PLAN 
 
Councillor Palethorpe addressed Cabinet with regard to the Corporate Plan and the draft 
Best Value Performance Plan, commenting that there was a lot in the Corporate Plan that 
was to be commended.  He questioned the process for this year, commenting that last year 
both the Corporate Plan and the Best value Performance Plan had been considered by 
Overview & Scrutiny prior to submission to full Council.  He asked whether a similar process 
could be followed this year, bearing in the mind that there was no planned meeting of the 
relevant Overview & Scrutiny Committee prior to the meeting of full Council on 28 June.  This 
being the case he asked whether an extra Overview & Scrutiny Committee could be 
organised for the purpose of considering these two issues.  He added that this would also 
give the public the opportunity to speak to Overview & Scrutiny to put their views and 
comments.  Councillor Woods commented that he would welcome Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee having the opportunity to look at the plans and that it would be up to the relevant 
Overview and Scrutiny chairs to decide whether they wished to meet earlier to do this. 
  
Councillor B Hoare, as the relevant Portfolio Holder,then submitted a report together the 
draft Corporate Plan for 2007-11 for consideration.  It was noted that the Council’s Corporate 
Plan was published in draft at the end of April 2007 and brought together the Council’s 
vision, corporate objectives and annual priorities accordingly. 
 
In considering the draft Corporate Plan reference was made to a typing error on page 12, 
which should read St Johns area and to the fact that paragraph 1 on page 8 needed to be 



 
Cabinet Minutes - Monday, 11 June 2007 

modified slightly.  Also with regard to page 17, in terms of planning guidelines for the 
predicted Council revenue position for 2007/08 it was noted that this needed some 
adjustment.  Attention was also drawn to four minor amendments as follows.  Page 24 
referred to quarterly performance reviews and it had now been agreed that these would be 
carried out bi-monthly.  Page 26 section 4C referred to benefit claims being paid in twenty 
nine days and this would be changed to twenty five days to reflect the revised target in the 
BVPP.  Page 30 section 6E referred to the development of an Asset Management Strategy 
by March 2007, which would need to be altered to March 2008 in line with all other financial 
targets in the plan.  Page 31 section 8A referred to increasing opportunities to shape and 
influence service delivery through focus groups, systemic surveys and other sampling by 
March 2007 and this would need to be altered to March 2008. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet recommends to full Council the adoption of the Corporate Plan 

for 2007-11 subject to any detailed amendments that may be agreed by the 
Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader prior to the Council meeting. 

  
 

6. DRAFT BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE PLAN 

Councillor B Hoare, as the relevant Portfolio Holder, submitted the draft Best Value 
Performance Plan for 2007/08 for approval.  It was noted that production and publication of 
the Annual Best Value Performance Plan by the 30 June was a statutory requirement for all 
local authorities and that this year the BVPP formed an appendix to the Council’s Corporate 
Plan, providing a single strategic plan for the Council. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet recommend for approval by Council the draft Best Value 

Performance Plan for 2007/08 subject to any detailed amendments that may 
be agreed by the Interim Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader prior 
to the Council meeting. 

  
 

8. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

The Chair moved that the public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against 
such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 12A to such 
Act. 
 
The Motion was Carried. 
  
 

9. APSE- DSO VALUE FOR MONEY HIGH LEVEL REVIEW 

Councillor Crake, as the relevant Portfolio Holder submitted a report in respect of a high level 
review of the DSO. In presenting the report, Councillor Crake amended the first 
recommendation contained in the report to insert the words “and to let a commercial 
contract”. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be received and the recommendations contained therein be 

approved  with Recommendation 1 being duly amended.   
                         
 
                          The meeting concluded at 6.50pm 
 
  
  
 



 
Cabinet Minutes - Monday, 11 June 2007 

The meeting concluded at Time Not Specified 
 
 


